

ERICK G. KAARDAL (WI0031)
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota,
Margo Bellanger, Tina Jefferson, Michael J.
Childs, Jr.

Case No. 1:16-cv-02323-RC

Plaintiffs,

v.

Sally Jewell in her official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the
Interior, or her successor, U.S. Department of
the Interior; United States

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

I. The Department’s regulations require that the Department provide technical assistance prior to the secretarial election that the constitutional amendments are not contrary to federal law. 4

II. The Interior Secretary authorized the PIIC June 14, 2017 Secretarial Election after concluding proposed Community constitutional provisions were not contrary to federal law, however doing so, without consideration of the effect upon the MSIM and its reservations. 6

III. The June 14, 2017 proposed constitution deletes references to MSIM as a tribe with the 1886 Lands Reservation. 7

IV. The Department denies that the MSIM is a tribe having three reservations in Minnesota -- Lake Pepin Reservation; 12 Square Mile Reservation and the 1886 Lands Reservation – and surplus land claims. 9

A. The Act of February 16, 1863 did not terminate the MSIM. 9

B. The MSIM’s “Lake Pepin Reservation” implemented by the Act of July 17, 1854 is not terminated by the Act of February 16, 1863. 11

C. Section 9 of the unrepealed Act of February 16, 1863 statutorily establishes the Secretary’s 1865 set apart lands as an MSIM “12 Square Mile Reservation” “forever.” 16

D. Under the unrepealed 1888-1890 Appropriation Acts, the land the Department acquired was for MSIM members and are MSIM’s “1886 Lands Reservation.” 19

E. The MSIM has a right to purchase at equitable prices surplus Dakota reservation land in Minnesota under the Minnesota Public Lands Improvement Act of October 18, 1990. 21

ARGUMENT22

I. Legal Standard 22

II. MSIM is likely to succeed on the merits.	23
A. The D.C. Circuit in <i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</i> held that the federal listing of a tribe is not legally determinative; the Article III judicial branch gets the final word.	24
B. Under <i>Carcieri</i> , the Secretary of the Interior’s authority under the IRA to take land into trust for Indians is limited to Indian tribes that were under federal jurisdiction when the IRA was enacted; the MSIM was under federal jurisdiction when the IRA was enacted.	25
C. Statutory canons require interpreting statutes in favor of American Indians, including those requiring clear and unambiguous Congressional acts to terminate tribes acknowledged under the 1934 IRA and to diminish reservation boundaries of acknowledged tribes.	25
D. MSIM is a tribal ward acknowledged by the Department under the 1934 IRA which has not been terminated by Congress; as such, the Department is MSIM’s guardian with a legal obligation to inform the MSIM what it knows or should know.	27
E. The Department’s former legal analysis of MSIM in 1935 and 1936 failed to reflect existing MSIM reservations.	29
F. The June 14, 2017 proposed constitution is consistent with the Department’s vigorous interpretation of 25 U.S.C. 5123 (f) and (g) as applied to the three communities which terminates MSIM as an acknowledged tribe and diminishes the MSIM’s three reservations, but is legally null and void by the IRA’s three savings clauses at 25 U.S.C. §5121, 25 U.S.C. § 5123(h) and 25 U.S.C. §5128.	36
G. The proposed June 14, 2017 PIIC constitution is consistent with the Department’s misapplication of the 1980 Act in violation of the IRA’s savings clauses resulting in the communities being agent-representatives of the Department – not tribes as the Department argues -- which is contrary to federal law.	40
H. The June 14, 2017 proposed constitution fails to address the 1886 Lands situation at PIIC after the 1996 statutory dissolution of its corporate charter.	42

III. MSIM is likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief.	43
IV. The balance of equities tips in MSIM’s favor.	44
V. An injunction requiring court review prior to future Secretarial Elections is in the public interest.	44
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C.Cir.2014)	23
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C.Cir.2014)	23
Brewer v. Acting Deputy Assistant Sec'y-Indian Affairs, 10 I.B.I.A. 110 (1982)	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	25
Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt, 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	28
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C.Cir.2009)	23
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> (21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823))	19
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1 st Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Jt. Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 649, 669 (D. Me. 1975)	25
<i>Jt. Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1 st Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182, 194 (1993)	28
<i>Lower Sioux Indian Cmty. in Minnesota v. United States</i> , 231 Ct. Cl. 1037, 1037 (1982)	11
McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	26
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	26, 27
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Reinhard v. Johnson</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 207 (D.D.C., 2016)	23
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 105 F.Supp.3d 108 (D.D.C.2015)	23
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	28

<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Cmty v. Babbitt</i> , 906 F. Supp. 513 (D. Minn. 1995).....	11
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C.Cir.2011)	23
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 815 (D. Neb. 2014)	26
<i>U.S. v. 2,005.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in Corson County, S.D.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 193 (D.S.D. 1958).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Drummond</i> , 42 F. Supp. 958 (W.D. Okla. 1941).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Kagama</i> , 6 S.Ct. 1109 (1886).....	28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	28
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....	26
<i>United States v. Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	26
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23
<i>Wolfchild v. U.S.</i> , 96 Fed.Cl. 302, 311, n. 5 (Fed.Cl.,2010)	4
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	19

Statutes

10 Stat. 304	2, 9, 12, 13
12 Stat. 652	passim
183 U.S. 602.....	13
25 Stat. 217	passim
25 Stat. 980	passim
25 U.S.C. § 5121.....	2, 3, 37
25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	2, 3, 36, 37
25 U.S.C. § 5128.....	2, 3, 37, 38

26 Stat. 336	passim
86 Stat. 1168	32
P.L. 101-442, 104 Stat. 1020 (Oct. 18, 1990)	2, 21
P.L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (Jun. 18, 1934).....	2
P.L. 96-557, 94 Stat. 3262 (Dec. 19, 1980).....	2
P.L. 100-581, title I, Sec. 101, Nov. 1, 1988, 102 Stat. 2938	30
P.L. 104-261, 110 Stat. 3176	43
Restatement of Trusts, 2d § 170 (1959)	28

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979)	10
47 Fed. Reg. 151.....	42, 43
47 FED. REG. 53133 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	10
53 FED. REG. 52829 (Dec. 29, 1988)	10
58 FED. REG. 54364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	10
60 FED. REG. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995)	10
61 FED. REG. 58211 (Nov. 13, 1996).....	10
62 FED. REG. 55270 (Oct. 23, 1997).....	10
63 FED. REG. 71941 (Dec. 30, 1998)	10
65 FED. REG. 13298 (Mar. 13, 2000)	10
67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (Jul. 12, 2002)	11
68 FED. REG. 68180 (Dec. 5, 2003)	11
70 FED. REG. 71194 (Nov. 25, 2005).....	11
72 FED. REG. 13648 (Mar. 22, 2007)	11
73 FED. REG. 18553 (Apr. 4, 2008)	11

74 FED. REG. 40218 (Aug. 11, 2009).....	11
75 FED. REG. 60810 (Oct. 1, 2010).....	11
75 FED. REG. 66124 (Oct.27, 2010).....	11
77 FED. REG. 47868 (Aug. 10, 2012).....	11
77 FR 59963 (Oct. 1, 2012)	32
78 FED. REG. 26384 (May 6, 2013).....	11
79 FED. REG. 4748 (Jan. 29, 2014)	11
80 F.R. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	11
Federal Register, vol. 80, no. 201, p. 63094 (Oct. 19, 2015).....	5
Federal Register, Volume 80, Number 9, p. 1946 (January 14, 2015)	10
Act of 1887.....	33
Act of Aug. 19, 1890	passim
Act of August 19, 1890.....	20, 41
Act of December 19, 1980	2, 21
Act of February 16, 1863	passim
Act of July 17, 1854	passim
Act of June 18, 1934.....	2, 38
Act of June 29, 1888.....	passim
Act of Mar. 2, 1889.....	passim
Act of March 2, 1889	20, 41
Act of October 18, 1990.....	2, 21
Act of October 9, 1996.....	43
House Report No. 138, 33 rd Congress (April 28, 1854).....	12
https://www.blm.gov/press-release/blm-finalizes-return-nearly-60000-acres-land-red-lake-band-chippewa-indians-minnesota	28

R. Billington, Introduction, in <i>Soldier and Brave</i> xiv (1963)	26
Squires, Rod, "The Boundary Lines of the Half-Breed Reservation in Minnesota Territory," <i>Minnesota Surveyor</i> , vo. 18, no. 2, p. 133 (Summer 2010)	12
Tract Book, Sioux H.B. [Half Breed] Scrip Location nos. 1 through 792 (1857-1868)	13
William Millikan, "The Great Treasure of the Fort Snelling Prison Camp," <i>Minnesota History</i> , vol. 62/1, p. 4 (Spring 2010)	13
